A change of tenancy or ownership of a nonconforming use is allowed provided there is no increase in the 
degree of nonconformance of the nonconforming use. 

4. If a nonconforming use of a parcel or lot ceases for any reason for a period of more than three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days, such nonconforming use shall not be renewed and the subsequent use of such 
parcel or lot shall conform to the regulations of the district in which such parcel or lot is located. 

Section  8.04    NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES 

A.  Where a lawful structure exists at the effective date of adoption or amendment of this Ordinance that could not

[...]

Accordingly, such uses are permitted in this District only after special review to determine their appropriateness 
on the proposed site. 

B.  Principal Permitted Uses: The following are permitted principal uses provided, in the case of uses (B)(1) 
through (B)(4), no single story within a building contains more than fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet of floor 
area: 

1. Any generally recognized retail business which supplies commodities on the premises within a completely 
enclosed building including, but not limited to, foods, drugs, liquor, furniture, clothing, dry goods, notions,

[...]

Accessory uses and structures customarily incidental to and subordinate to the permitted principle use. 

D.  Special Land Uses Permitted By Special Use Approval 
1. Any of the permitted principal uses in Section 13.01(B)(1) through (4) where one (1) or more stories of a 

single building contains more than fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet of floor area. 
2. Standard restaurants, clubs, and other drinking establishments which provide food or drink for 

consumption by persons seated within a building, and may also provide dancing and entertainment, and 
serve alcoholic beverages.

[...]

parcel acreage calculation nor shall more than twenty-five (25) percent of the land characterized by 
wetlands not otherwise submerged on a year round basis. 

a. R-1, R-2, R-3, and R-4 District:  The maximum number of dwelling units permitted in a PUD shall not 
exceed one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the number of lots that would otherwise be 
permitted on the project site if the PUD option was not pursued, based upon the PUD parcel acreage, 
the minimum lot size required by the zoning district, and an interior road network to serve such lots.

[...]

4. Access shall be provided solely on Class A truck routes. 

Section  18.10    DAY CARE FACILITY, GROUP HOME 

A.  The following site and developmental requirements shall apply:  
1. A group home day care facility shall not be located closer than one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet to 

any of the following facilities as measured along a street, road, or other public thoroughfare, excluding an 
alley: 
a. Another group home day care facility licensed by the State of Michigan. 
b. An adult foster care group home licensed by the State of Michigan.